PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY AGREEMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date	
Vystar Corporation				03/18/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Topping Lift Captial LLC				
Street Address:	1050 Crown Pointe Parkway, Suite 950				
City:	Atlanta				
State/Country:	GEORGIA				
Postal Code:	30338				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number					
				9	
Application Number: 12356355					563!
Application Number: 12356355 56 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 57					
Fax Number: (202)496-7756					
Fax Number: (202)496-7756 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful wil					
Email: mlaip@mckennalong.com					
Correspondent Name: McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP Address Line 1: 1900 K Street, NW					
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			33123.001.00		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Mark R. Kresloff		
Total Attachments: 4 source=33123_001_SecurityAgreement#page1.tif source=33123_001_SecurityAgreement#page2.tif source=33123_001_SecurityAgreement#page3.tif source=33123_001_SecurityAgreement#page4.tif					

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of March 11, 2011, between VYSTAR CORPORATION, a Georgia corporation ("<u>Pledgor</u>"), and **TOPPING LIFT CAPITAL LLC**, a Georgia limited liability company (together with its successors and assigns, "<u>Lender</u>").

$\underline{\mathbf{W}} \, \underline{\mathbf{I}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}} \, \underline{\mathbf{N}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{S}} \, \underline{\mathbf{S}} \, \underline{\mathbf{E}} \, \underline{\mathbf{T}} \, \underline{\mathbf{H}}:$

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement) between Pledgor and Lender, Lender is willing to make certain financial accommodations available to Pledgor from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, Pledgor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement pursuant to the Loan Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Pledgor and Lender hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property</u>. Pledgor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to Lender, and grants to Lender, a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of Pledgor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising and wherever located (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):

(a) all of its copyrights and copyright registrations, including (i) the copyright registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>, (ii) all restorations, reversions, extensions or renewals thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof and (v) all of Pledgor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;

(b) all of its patents and patent applications, including (i) the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>, (ii) all renewals, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reissues and re-examinations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (v) all of Pledgor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and

(c) all of its trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, including (i) the trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>, (ii) all extensions, modifications and renewals thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or

PATENT REEL: 025980 FRAME: 0839 future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (v) the goodwill of Pledgor's business symbolized by the foregoing or connected therewith, and (vi) all of Pledgor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

2. Lender Rights and Remedies. The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Lender pursuant to the Loan Agreement and Pledgor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

3. <u>Pledgor Remains Liable</u>. Pledgor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, Pledgor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with the Intellectual Property Collateral.

4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

PLEDGOR:

VYSTAR CORPORATION, a Georgia corporation

in By:

Name: William R. Doyle Title: Chairman, President and CEO

TOPPING LIFT CAPITAL LLC, a Georgia limited liability company

By: _

Thomas L. Minick, Managing Member

LENDER:

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

PLEDGOR:

LENDER:

VYSTAR CORPORATION, a Georgia corporation

By: ____ Name: _____ Title:

TOPPING LIFT CAPITAL LLC. a Georgia limited liability company

By: Throman Z. Minic

Thomas L. Minick. Managing Member

INTELLECTE M. PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

RECORDED: 03/18/2011